



No. 33-1/21 HPNLU (Estt.) 1057

Dated: 07-02-2022

NOTIFICATION

The Executive Council under current agenda item No. 1 of its meeting held on 10-12-2021 approved the proposed amendment in Rules-1 to 4 of Chapter-VI of Part-I of the HPNLU, Executive and Service Regulations 2020 as under: -

Existing Provision	Amended Provision
<p>1. Composition of the Selection Committee for Assistant Professor in the University: The Selection Committee for the post of Assistant Professor in the University shall consist of the following person:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">The Vice-Chancellor or his/her nominee, who has at least ten years' experience as Professor, shall be the Chairperson of the Committee.An academician not below the rank of Professor to be nominated by the Chancellor of the University.Registrar of the University.Three experts in the subject concerned nominated by the Vice-Chancellor from amongst a panel of names recommended by the Academic Council.An academician representing SC/ST/OBC/Minority/Women/Differently-abled categories to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor, if any of the candidates from any of these categories is an applicant and if any of the above members of the selection committee does not belong to that category.Four members, including two outside subject experts, shall constitute the quorum.	<p>1. Composition of the Selection Committee for Assistant Professor in the University: The Selection Committee for the post of Assistant Professor in the University shall consist of the following persons:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">The Vice-Chancellor or his/her nominee, who has at least ten years' experience as Professor, shall be the Chairperson of the Committee.An academician not below the rank of Professor to be nominated by the Chancellor of the University.A Professor of Law of the University.Three experts in the subject concerned nominated by the Vice-Chancellor from amongst a panel of names recommended by the Academic Council.An academician representing SC/ST/OBC/Minority/Women/Differently-abled categories to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor, if any of the candidates from any of these categories is an applicant and if any of the above members of the selection committee does not belong to that category.Four members, including two outside subject experts, shall constitute the quorum.
<p>2. Composition of the Selection Committee for Associate Professor in the University: The Selection Committee for the post of Associate</p>	<p>2. Composition of the Selection Committee for Associate Professor in</p>

Professor in the University shall consist of the following persons:

- i. The Vice-Chancellor or his/her nominee, who has at least ten years' experience as Professor, shall be the Chairperson of the Committee.
- ii. An academician not below the rank of Professor to be nominated by the Chancellor of the University.
- iii. Three experts in the subject/field concerned to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor out of the panel of names approved by the Academic Council of the University.
- iv. Registrar of the University.
- v. An academician representing SC/ST/OBC/Minority/Women/Differently-abled categories to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor, if any of the candidates from any of these categories is an applicant and if any of the above members of the selection committee does not belong to that category.
- vi. At least four members, including two outside subject experts, shall constitute the quorum.

3. Composition of Selection Committee for Professor in the University: The Selection Committee for the post of Professor in the University shall consist of the following persons:

- i. The Vice-Chancellor who shall be Chairperson of the Committee.
- ii. An academician not below the rank of Professor to be nominated by the Chancellor of the University.
- iii. Three experts in the subject/field concerned to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor out of the panel of names approved by the Academic Council of the University.
- iv. Registrar of the University.
- v. An academician belonging to the SC/ST/OBC/Minority/Women/Differently-abled categories, if any of the candidates representing these categories in the applicant, to be nominated by

the University: The Selection Committee for the post of Associate Professor in the University shall consist of the following persons:

- a) The Vice-Chancellor or his/her nominee, who has at least ten years' experience as Professor, shall be the Chairperson of the Committee.
- b) An academician not below the rank of Professor to be nominated by the Chancellor of the University.
- c) Three experts in the subject/field concerned to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor out of the panel of names approved by the Academic Council of the University.
- d) A Professor of Law of the University.**
- e) An academician representing SC/ST/OBC/Minority/Women/Differently-abled categories, if any of candidates belonging to any of these categories is the applicant, to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor, if any of the above members of the selection committee does not belong to that category.
- f) At least four members, including two outside subject experts, shall constitute the quorum.

3. Composition of Selection Committee for Professor in the University: The Selection Committee for the post of Professor in the University shall consist of the following persons:

- a) The Vice-Chancellor who shall be the Chairperson of the Committee.
- b) An academician not below the rank of Professor to be nominated by the Chancellor of the University.
- c) Three experts in the subject/field concerned to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor out of the panel of names approved by the Academic Council of the University.
- d) (deleted).**

the Vice-Chancellor, if any of the above members of the selection committee does not belong to that category.

- vi. At least four members, including two outside subject experts, shall constitute the quorum.

4. Composition of the Screening-cum-Evaluation Committee for CAS:

The Screening-cum-Evaluation Committee for Career Advancement Scheme (CAS) (Assistant Professor/Assistant Librarian from level 10 to 11 and to 12) on verification/evaluation of grades secured by the candidate through the Assessment Criteria and Methodology Proforma, shall consist of following persons:

- i. The Vice-Chancellor or the nominee of the Vice-Chancellor who shall be the chairperson of the committee.
- ii. Registrar of the University.
- iii. One Subject Expert in the subject concerned nominated by the Vice-Chancellor from a panel of experts approved by the Academic Council and Executive Council.

- e) An academicians belonging to the SC/ST/OBC/Minority/Women/Differently-abled categories, if any of the candidates representing these categories is the applicant, to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor, if any of the above members of the selection committee does not belong to that category.

- f) At least four members, including two outside subject experts, shall constitute the quorum.

4. Composition of the Screening-cum-Evaluation Committee for CAS:

The Screening-cum-Evaluation Committee for Career Advancement Scheme (CAS) (Assistant Professor/Assistant Librarian from level 10 to 11 and to 12) on verification/evaluation of grades secured by the candidate through the Assessment Criteria and Methodology Proforma, shall consist of following persons:

- a) The Vice-Chancellor or the nominee of the Vice-Chancellor who shall be the chairperson of the committee.
- b) A Professor of Law of the University.
- c) One subject Expert in the subject concerned nominated by the Vice-Chancellor from a panel of experts approved by the Academic Council and Executive Council.


Registrar

HPNLU, Shimla

Dated: 07-02-2022

Endst. No. even

Copy to:

1. The Finance Officer, HPNLU, Shimla.
2. In charge, I.T. Cell to insert in the regulations on the University Website.
3. P.A. to Hon'ble Vice Chancellor.
4. P.A. to Registrar.
5. Notification File.
6. Guard File.


Registrar
HPNLU, Shimla